F 109 7

ther with all their right, title, claim and interest therein shall cease and determine.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—February the thirteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER XXX.

An ACT declaring Clearfield creek, in the county of Huntingdon, and Sinemahoning creek, in the county of Lycoming, public highways.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the pas- Certain parts fing of this act, Clearfield creek, in the county of Clearfield & Sinemahoning of Huntingdon, from the mouth to the forks creeks declared thereof, at the great Elk Lick, and Sinemahon-to be public ing creek, in the county of Lycoming, from the mouth to the forks thereof, at the place called the Drift-wood, be, and the fame are hereby declared public streams and highways, for the passage of boats, rafts and other velfels; and it shall be lawful for the inhabitants

holding lands

or others defirous of uling the navigation of faid streams, to remove all natural obstructions therefrom, subject nevertheless to the provisions Proviso in fa- of the act, entitled "An act to authorise any vor of persons person or persons owning lands adjoining naon faid creeks. vigable streams of water declared public highways, to erect dams upon fuch streams, for mills and other water-works;" passed the twentythird day of March one thousand eight hundred and three.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—February the thirteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

> THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

> > ŝ

CHAPTER XXXI.

An ACT to provide for the erection of a house for the employment and support of the Poor in the county of Delaware.

BE it énacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Section 1. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the au-Poor-house to thority of the same, That a house for the emhe erested in ployment and support of the poor shall be erected